



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN ANDERSON and SUSAN
FITZGERALD,

Plaintiffs Below/Appellants,

v.

STEVEN LEER, JENNIFER
SCANLON, JOSE ARMARIO,
WILLIAM H. HERNANDEZ,
RICHARD P. LAVIN, BRIAN A.
KENNEY, GRETCHEN R.
HAGGERTY, MATHEW CARTER,
JR., and THOMAS A. BURKE,

Defendants Below/Appellees.

No. 106, 2021

On appeal from the
Court of Chancery,
C.A. No. 2018-0602-SG

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED 8/4/21

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC

Michael J. Palestina
michael.palestina@ksfscounsel.com
1100 Poydras Street, Suite 3200
New Orleans, LA 70163
(504) 455-1400
(504) 455-1498 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Kevin
D. Anderson*

COOCH AND TAYLOR, PA.

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
Dean R. Roland (#6459)
The Nemours Building
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-3889

**MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES
PC**

Juan E. Monteverde
Miles D. Schreiner
The Empire State Building

350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4405
New York, NY 10118
Tel.: (212) 971-1341
jmonteverde@monteverdelaw.com
mschreiner@monteverdelaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Susan
Fitzgerald*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE ALLEGED FACTS MAKE IT REASONABLY CONCEIVABLE THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THEIR DUTY OF LOYALTY/ACTED IN BAD FAITH BY KNOWINGLY SELLING USG FOR LESS THAN ITS INTRINSIC VALUE AND KNOWINGLY MISLEADING SHAREHOLDERS ABOUT THAT VALUE.....1

A. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That the Board Reached a Determination of USG’s Intrinsic Value.....1

B. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That the Failure to Disclose The Intrinsic Value Determination Was a Material Omission.....4

C. The Trial Court Erred in Determining that Defendants’ Decision to Knowingly Sell USG for Less Than Its Intrinsic Value and Knowingly Mislead Shareholders About that Value Did Not Implicate the Duty of Loyalty/Bad Faith.....7

1. “If a sale is not the right thing and you believe a sale is not the right thing, you’re not supposed to sell.”7

2. Knowingly Withholding Material Information Likewise Constitutes Disloyalty/Bad Faith.....8

3. It Is Reasonably Conceivable that Defendants Knowingly Sold When a Sale Was Not the Right Thing and Knowingly Withheld Material Information Regarding Value.....9

4. Defendants’ Counterarguments Are All Competing Factual Explanations of What *Might* Have Happened, Inappropriate on a Motion to Dismiss.....10

II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLED—AND DID NOT WAIVE—THEIR CARE CLAIM AGAINST SCANLON AS AN OFFICER.....18

A. The Claim Was Sufficiently Pled.....18

B. The Claim Was Not Waived.....22

**III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING LEAVE TO
AMEND.....25**

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	5, 6, 14
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp</i> 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	20
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 79 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020)	18-19
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	11, 14
<i>Chester Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund v. KCG Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 233 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2019)	5, 14
<i>City of Ft. Myers Gen. Emples. Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	11
<i>Clements v. Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001)	4
<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Res. Corp.</i> , 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 80 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992)	4-5, 14
<i>In re Answers Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (Ch Apr. 11, 2012)	11, 17
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 39 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021)	7, 8
<i>In re EZCORP Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016)	26
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018)	21

<i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021)	8, 21
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	9
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 1996)	22
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	6
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	19
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018)	15
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1412 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2019)	8-9
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	23
<i>Riche v. Pappas</i> , No. 2018-017, Laster, VC (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT)	8, 9
<i>Simmons v. DeRamus</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 28 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2016)	18, 19
<i>Tvi Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 260 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013)	25, 26
